

DIRECTORATE OF ELEMENTARY SECONDARY EDUCATION KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR

v 6	/ / / 7 - 7 - 7 - 7 - 7			
No. <u></u>	(AD Lit-II)	Dated Peshawar the _	/	/2023

To

The all the District Education Offices, (Male/Female) in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

Subject: -

<u>IMPLEMENTATION</u> <u>OF</u> THE <u>JUDGMENTS</u> <u>DATED</u> 13-02-2020, 16-3-2021 & 12-7-2021 OF THE HONORABLE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR, UPHELD BY THE AUGUST SUPREME COURT OF PAKISTAN VIDE JUDGMENT DATED 07-07-2022.

(CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE).

Memo:

I am directed to refer to the letter No. S.O(E&SED)/1-5/Miscellaneous/2023 dated 02-1-2023 of the Section Officer (Lit-II) E&SE Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar, regarding the grant of conveyance allowance to teachers & to state that the Honorable Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal, Peshawar has passed judgments dated 11-11-2019, 13-02-2019 and 16-03-2021 in Service Appeals No. 1452/2019, 248/2020, 1260/2016 & the common judgement dated 12-07-2021 in Service Appeals No. 12889/2020, 1207/2017, 812 to 818/2021, 903 to 914/2021, 3536 to 3551/2021, 775 to 795/2021 & 779 to 811/2021, duly upheld by august Supreme Court of Pakistan vide Judgment dated 07-7-2022 under case titled Government of KP Vs Masqat Hayat & others.

In this regard, the teachers from different Districts have filed Execution Petitions before the Honorable Service Tribunal for the implementation of the cited Judgments with regard to re-imbursement of already deducted amount/conveyance allowance during summer & winter vacation from their salaries.

During Court proceedings, the Honorable Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal has shown severe displeasure upon non-implementation of the aforementioned judgments and resultantly, the salaries of the Worthy Secretary & Director E&SED Khyber Pakhtunkhwa have been attached in multiple Execution Petitions on account of non-compliance of the Judgment under reference.

Therefore, to avoid legal complications, it is hereby directed that formal circular/Notification of to the effect of grant of conveyance allowance & re-imbursement of all deducted amount may kindly be issued in view of the Judgment dated 07-07-2022 of the august Supreme Court of Aakistan on priority basis being a Court matter under intimation to this Directorate please

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (LIT-II)

File No.AD(Eif*II)/Maqsad Hayat/General Letter/2023

Dated Peshawar the: 06/01/2023.

Copy forwarded for information to the: -.

Learned Registrar Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Peshawar.

2. Additional Secretary (G) E&SE Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

Additional Director (Estab-M) E&SE Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

Additional Director (Estab) Merged Arears Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

Deputy Director (Legal) E&SE Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

Section Officer (Lit-II) E&SE Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

7. PA to Director (E&SE) Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.

Master file.

SSISTANT ÞÍRECTOR (LIT-II)